HKIS

RSAHA—RKIL—=2009o3
ERiRHEAE

BT R T EPIRBCEKBEL TSV, RERSHERATMICBT BHALILE,
AHBE, TRICTYERDAHIRTAIRETY .

LS RSAh—RoL—oovi454 3y
A #& EEELTT
a— K No. 70028—ATO0O1
A—hH—-BFE [ A4 GRRX—75 RZ 3BA-DB42

TR |B58
g K 2019558~

w &

OBEEMOENIF 2020 F 6 AREELETODHDTY .
2020 £ 6 ALIBICEFEIN-EFmADOESICOVTIK., BELORFEFTHEEVELELLEL,

HERAE  E04521-T23010-00 2020/6/10 #ERk Ver.3-1.01 (ZEIWiEE. &8) (#) TvF-4— IR

FC®IC

Q@_DEIFHKS FSADh—FRoL—2 0590 3 EBBENLETFOVEEERIZHYNES TETNET,

B IHEHTEMEFCKBEL, BT R TRIERECEH SN TLWIREETYREIZTHERACIEZSL,

AEFERFIFZEITIANCRLT AL IZEL,

OREFARHERBEZREICEFIF TNV EE, HELPHDOALADBRPLEEERAICIHLET H-OITF O T EELZWNEE
EEFEHLTLET,

OLEHRIIE=ZFNAAGRUABEREFRMFEALIZCLICKYRZTLBZTICONTIE, BHTE-UIZOEEZZELDIRE
FTOTHLNLHITTELLIZSLY,

OAREFZEFEALTAELEBEEL. RBEIESLIUVZTNIAHETSEM. £/, BBEZFERATLHICENTELRNILIZKS
BRFICODEFELTE. —UIOHWEFWLIMRET,

OARHRF/ —TINEFHEEECEEINTEYET, / —IIEHFHUNERMG FIGEE. RERO#EE - HERUETEH
IZDOWTHREELV =L ET,

QEHHICIFAMREZ LS D2ENHY FT . M. BEMICEFHIAHROREDLEEL TS,

I - BEEBORS. 7 L—LIZIF—UIELCEEA.

OAHRBFEENEMEL, BRREIZNFXAOH—ARUBEO—ETHVWEMENFET IEELHYEFTOTHLMLEHT
THRLIZELY,

OAHRIBRENTOEAEZBMICEESTEN-LDTT,

This product is designed for use in Japan only.

OAHFDUERIINERZED. ARDOHFELLLEFEZT I LAHBYET,

OAZEFIFELRCHRT I ENHBYFETDOTAARZERENESE THERIIZSLN,

Q@ EHFEBROCMERRUVARED SEXFHEELORFGEEETHBRIVEHDE L IZELY,

BREHRITHERE. EmE - 23— FNo. - BEFER - TODUBKEZEXEICHEA I,

1




BLIEDEFE ABREELKBREOVVALLAEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEE N,
AETETRENLSIHTELFEAL., BEHRUHELEE~DBRLALERLTVET,

MNEE rrexupmsste, XEEHER5TRENHHHE

oy (FREXEEREARBERSERABEIASES (AR
/NFE srmaosergesnsgs
GEAMBE . SHREWHRETHERSAMWEE (FIXE. BERARUHRED

Sx4
==

OER L A — ML HBEMADWIBRUSEE - KEKZEMLET HBIZ, ROZEEFHOTLLESLY,
NYTYDIAFRFEFDE—IFILERN L THLHERZIToOTLEEL,
ARV BENTEEF, BRLAEVWE SR ZERF>THLTLEEL,

N X
NFE
OKREFDRFEARUNEFIERIZITHEDLENTLESL,
CBEARUNSBLIECEICKY ., REDSAEFNENIBNALAHY FT,
s REDOHEREFELESISBENANHY ET,
QOEXZWHRODFITUOUVIL—LADBENIICHE (FTHNTHCLGVEE) ICTA- TSI L
FLTLESL,
s RETEIENAHY FET,
@/ 1 THIZEYHAALHEWNWELSIZTYHUIREEZNTTENTLESLY,
BRI VIZAYI VOO UNEETAERALAHY FT,
QAR L(L CFRP ( REMMRIEL TS RAF VY ) BREZEATLET,
EBELAOEE, SENAMhSEER. BB, ZROBNABHY FET,

OFy FOBAMBEN—YIRAMIEHELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TNUN—YDEBF TN LIFEA—H—RITOEBEZEEZLHRATHOIT>TLESL, EFENEFRICTAEVESEE,
A—N—ITTTEHACEELY,

OARHURDERNMIEEIZITo>TLEEY, BELEY, BV avIEERHNTLEEN, T FRROCHEEDOREICA
YEF,

Ok, T METEYGIETHRICHM T TCEED, REZUEITHGTZITS>E. AL OB LEHABELET.

OITITERERD =, —FHMICENY / —TIUNR—VIFHEXIEHRELGVESITRELTSEEWL, X, /—II)L/Iii—=Y%E
WA F5EE. MEZTRAFAEVESICENTEHRICET—F T LTS,

O CFRP @ EEE T 2156
- FRAERACETAORM T ETL., BELCRACIEEZHRE LTI LS, ZRROBR, V7 L—LIZE—URLCERA
- REYFNCTHOE (RS - BRFF - 7z —H— 4 EIFE) #7-oTLEE,
FRAIICEVAR—LERELTVSEEAHYES, FxvI L, BETHATEEREZ L TIESL,
FERITERFBTIT TS L, BHERT AT LR S0 CERY TS,
F BHTOMDEM - BRIZDVWTIEHEA—D—RITORIRGRAZ IR > T EEL,

ONT—70—KEDT 4L —DXBRIEEMICITHR > TLESLY,

(XD E%R)3,000 ~ 5 000km Ff=l& 345 H~64A

T4 LE—(FRIFEY TT, m: A—N\—N\J—o0—\|HI 4 ILEZ— (¢200)
KEETDOAVTFUORIEENENMET LETOTHRAICHEHELAEVTCEEL,
fBL. FRAFERVRBICKVEHINELGYEFTOT. FREGICL>THLEEV AV LELYEICEHORER - FREHE
HLET,
HKEBOAVTFURERDE, REAROHEENEETELZWENMY D, EFOI7704A—2 oD UHHLIENAT
BALEREZEEICRMTELGCGY, TUDUTRH, BEZ5IERITBANDY T,

2 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



N—=Y YR
No. % ok "= No. B R "E
1 |{/\D—78a—%{k Q ?1%%0 13 F54 %
2 [4ovaviq7 @ 14 EX % M4-14
3|9y avk—2 @ 5 Ty W4
E—k
4| TETIH @ 16| 1> aL—45— '
‘-‘% No. 1 >
E—k
ACEEAS @ ¢ 100 17| 4veaL—5— @
L=50
No. 2
=T 7T
6| Hw—RNAVF Tk 64 18[f4vvaL—5— %
v 27— No. 1
E—Fk ,
1| R—=AUE B #44 19[4>saL—4—
— Z5— No.2 oo/
8| H—=iLE eﬁ, ) 20|  EY No.t @ £
~%
9 (o vavrr— 7 21 E> No.2 5}
S
. _ = &L
10 Rk Mg-16 2 zFun e
11 Rk “ M6-10 23  EiREiAE g AE
12 —vy7IL % 24

70028-AT001_3-1. 01




A&
1. /—<JL/S—YESLL

1) RyFYUDIAFREF (=) BAdy—TLE—3F)L |
ZWAALTLCESLY,

{ A N f Troy—F
2) IFT7OA—BEUYMLaARY AL LTS, e AR RS 7 — 27 v\
<)(H1) DHALART B ES (= ﬂ e

@) R=RNUFERDZD., TT7V—F7—RAT7vINER
sLTLEEL, (F1)

M)I7be>h,I?OU—#&—XD?&H%LT(/i)y
&, (B2) '

I"ll L !

6) FA—NAKR—ROTPaAqA v bENL, U3 0k—
RAERSALTLCEEN, (H3)

4 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



6) o avhR—Xhoo) v 5Es )y TERALTCESL, (B4) (BERALEY)

H$Uarvk—R

oyvy

4

N 79 V—F7—RT7 v\ IF7I70L—2 8%
LTS EEL, (H1)

2. vy MX—YRITIF

() PETZIHMIEOC) 2T &V )y TERMFIHTLEZEL, (B5)
TNETNAENHYFTDT, R LAASETIF TSI,

e

EE

5 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



(2 7ETREYI L avhR—REMFITT, F—RNUF
#44 CEIEL TS, (6., ®10)

TRRLR
B 6 Of & THRAT I 5 & BEFAOBRIHEEN KIS Y ET,

@) U avR—XRIZ=Zy TIERMRF. R—R/ND F (M)
TEELTLEEWL, (B7. B10)

@) H453Uk—RIZTSTERMF. mh—ZRV K (N P

TEELTLEEWL, (B7. B10)

TRRLR
ST, TSURBEETLOAYELRATIESL,

G) U avnRAFI2T7I7a*r—42 w0 FEFRFITFTL
3, COBEREMOTELVELSICLTLESELY,
(#4F1+ ML 2.0 ~ 3.ON-m{0. 2 ~ 0. 3kgf-m})

(M8. ®10)

TET4

£ 6

7

EX M-14 ——

T7IAA—B Y (HE) —

Ty M —— [

Yooavn4T —

70028-AT001_3-1. 01




6) Fv b=V EHRMFLTIESL, (B9, ©10)

TRRLR
B3 R4 TORITIEOEIZHBRE28HmT DL
R—RDETITHNEIZITZET .

NI —7O0—Kk
HHL LT Yo 3 RTF—OEAMTITAR
Yo oark—X AR £
7ET4H \) LONG
TaqA v bkR—R
R—R/N K 164
R—RINVE ()
9. YU a RT—
10. RJL & M8-16 — b o
12 =y TN r1 SHoRT HES Yy IHME
3. 759 ¥ovaviqI @G LY B—RAD UL A
14. EZ M-14 Tightening torque HEEIZHHAT K5I
15, Oviv M 20N-m {2.04kgf-m} HLAATLESY
G-1. T770A—2+2% (HiE)
G-2. 7A—/I\AR—R (HE)

© > oW =

M Fa—n"Ahw—RZEEHLTES, (10, B11)
TJO—NAR—ROEFITHTS—IEEEGELET D T,
BT FalREA A EIZE L THEF T T &0,

1 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



B) Fy bN—UNRTABREEFHLBVKIICHEZR
HTLIEEW, MBENRES>FH, R—XNVF-RIL
FEEELTLEEWL, (F12)

TRRALR

ND—2O0—FKEDFR—R/NY KEHEOHBZEIEL. TEDOER
[Tk YUFHTEXMMBTEIHEENDBY ET,
(FSAN=—Z2DBETITDTT, RYIRLUFIEABAYT
ELEORZRFALEVTLCEENL, PLEBIFEATS
BAZAZMELTHHTLEEL, )

MO EDENT—TO—KENERF-IIHIET 556D §

HYFES, ESFRLY:20~3.0Nm {0.2~0.3 kgf-m 1)

9 E—kasrvalb—4%2—No.llIZE—FA VP L—%—
ATF—No. 1, E—kaA2 alL—42—XT—No0.2 8
fFFT<<ESL, (K1 3)

(10) JICE—bAooalb—8—No. 1 ZEfFIF TSN,
(®14)

1

16.
18.
19.

. Rk N6-10

E—ka42ialL—%2—No.1
E—bAoPal—4—XT7—No. 1
E—rAoPalL—4—XF7—No.2

FES ALY

Tightening torque
10N-m {1.02kgf-m}

20. E¥ No.1 (&)
21. EvNo.2 (%)

TRRLR

BADE VB LOBRMEAHYET. E—r1 2
L—3— - E—hrM22alb—8—XT—ORICHEEIZHRFE
BESICRAHTCEEL, (014, B15)

|z 14
i@h
X 15

70028-AT001_3-1. 01



anNa4>varb—4—X7—No. 2124 >alb—%—No.2

FRAFHTCEED, (B13, ©16) 1. ANk U610
17. e—ba42>aL—%—No.2

FHLENE S ISHBERHTLES L, ;

fEt i bLY
Tightening torque
10N-m {1.02kgf-m}

AN TF7T7OA—FEIHITaRIFEEHLTIESL, )

DRy FYORAFREF (=) [T7r—TLE—IFLE | Pk
BfFF TS, '

9 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



{38 T R DD

IV UBBRIORER IV UIRBEROER
HERIER FERR MeRER HesR

N T - R—REDEREHNHEE > TULELD BEMD T T7RANLZ DA,

NYTYDIAFREFIZT—TILEZ—2FIL BC2IEEMMALETVWRL—XIZZODY

PRIt T ST EH, EEEAN LA DA

R—RNY FHABEEICHE>TLSD EIZ & BFHZEA LA

ALk - F vy MEOTHOENIZ O, TA RYUTIREICEBIXE LD

B At (7= B R AM D ER G & F i L TLVE LD TUDVEFELEL. RILEARATLELS
(BERAHEO#HT 1+ HEER

M - B

BREIEER L TV 012, BEZEET AAICIBTEHERRET > TIZEL,
ORELEBIRFIAN—DEETT. BITEREL TS,

@1 —HF—IZaTFNICRBESNTVIEHELUNMIFMEFITKBEL TS,
OHEZNEEEIEEFHRCBES TIHIER]CRHLE T, BIFEMREICERELTIESL,

OETH, BEF - ER - RBFOELEAH--HEICIE, 21— —T a7 > TR UL TS,
OXBRBEEOLNDFEL, BT ROA—FT—DI=OICERGRAEEEELLZE,
OARHUGEHRENINTIRICIET, BFEMREITERELTILESL,

OERREDN-HV VT7EREIELTHEYFITH., REFDEHFBAT TOREFZFAEGDLLEARELIBNLAHY FT,
TEHNTFYEHFBARANH LAWK SITLTLEEL,

OFEHMICARIL b - F v MEICEAOAEINGONERERL TS,

OEH - EMFTAMMAHE - ER LGS, LELIZBETSIMEML TS,

OR—/N—/I\T—T7O—T LA —DEEEEMHIZFT LD, T4 L2 —DOXBITEHRMIZIT o TS,
(K|OER) 3,000 ~5 000km £7-(x3 7 B~64 8

BL. FRAAERVREICEYEHNPERY EFTOTENESICLE>TIEIROOXBERTTHLET .
T 4 LB —ITBISEY TH,

B RA—/NN—NTJ—J0— ¢p200XKEAET«4ILE—

T79—H—EXICDI\T

AERICETIBEVEDLER, EFFEEFEEAEELORFEEEFTESHVEHLESEE,
AEDEBANBIL., PEELICEET D CELHYETDTHLOMLHITELLFZELY,

HAEH IVvF-Uy— IR
T418-0192 #EEET=mItL7181
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

BMPTIEES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

10 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



HKIS

DRY CARBON RACING SUCTION

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT [ Dry Carbon Racing Suction
PART NUMBER 70028-AT001
APPLICATION TOYOTA SUPRA DB42

ENGINE B58
YEAR 2019-
REMARKS

Published in June, 2020 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have
access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

e This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid

any possible damage and/or accidents.

e HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.
e HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

e This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaranteed
if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.
e The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

e This product may have small scratches or uneven points of the carbon surface due to a manufacturing process.

e This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

e For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

70028-AT001_3-1. 01



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following symbols are used in this manual to indicate danger levels to customers and workers.

A WARNING When the worker or user may be killed or seriously injured.

When it is assumed that workers or users may be injured (personal injury)

& CAUTION When it is assumed that extended property damage may occur.
(Extended property damage is property damage caused as a result of the product
failure. [For example damage due to fire or other vehicle damage])

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.
@ This product contains CFRP (carbon fiber reinforced plastic) products.
- Unreasonable force, impact, or high heat may cause deformation, damage, or discoloration.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

@ Painting CFRP parts
- Before painting, make sure to temporarily attach to the vehicle and confirm that it is installed properly.

We don't accept the return goods after painting.
- Please do the surface treatment such as degreasing, grinding and primer surfacer before coating process.
- There may be pinholes on the carbon surface. If necessary to treat, please process accordingly.
- Dry at room temperature. The maximum heat limit is 50°C /122°F except for normal drying.
- Please manufacture instruction manual in regard of paint, coating material, tools and other materials.

@ Replace the air filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement air filter elements are sold separately.

2 Do not wash the air filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.
- There are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be cleaned/replaced earlier

than the above recommended intervals.

2 If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform properly
and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to engine damage

or faulty conditions.

12 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
1| FiterAssy |1 Q 20mm | |1a Plug 1 %
2 Suction Pipe 1 @ 14 Screw 2 % M4-14
3| SuctionHose | 1 @ 15|  Flat Washer 2 M4
4 Adapter 1 @ ‘ 16 Heat Insulator 1
No.1
/ N
. 100mm Heat Insulator @
5 Joint Hose 1 @ L=50 17 NG.2 1
Heat Insulat
N eat Insulator T3]
6 | Hose Clamp 3 \f D #64 18] 5racket No.1 1 &~
7 Hose Clam 1 ‘l #44 yg| HeatlInsulator 1
P V“‘ Bracket No.2 —= oo/
8 Hose Clam 2 -'L« Small 20 Heat Insulator 2 Lon
P N Fitting No.1 9
=5
9 | Suction Bracket | 1 _/ 21 He'at. Insulator 1 Short
S Fitting No.2
10 Bolt 2 M8-16 22 Sticker 1 %
11 Bolt 6 “ M6-10 gg|  Instruction 1 g
Manual
12 Hose Fitting 1 % 24

70028-AT001_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter sensor. [N Air Cleaner
(Dla 1) " r iy L] : & -\, Upper Case
) | : = ! Airflow Meter
(3) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner upper \ \ . Sensor
\ A !

case. (Dia. 1)

(4) Remove the air element and the air cleaner lower case.
(Dia. 2)

Air Cleaner
Lower Case

(5) Remove the blow-by hose joint to remove the suction
hose. (Dia. 3)

14 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



(6) Remove the O-ring and the clip from the suction hose. (Dia. 4) (These removed O-ring and clip will be used later.)

Suction Hose

O-ring
Dia. 4
(7) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the air cleaner upper
case. (Dia. 1)
2. INSTALLING THE KIT
(1) Install the factory O-ring and the factory clip to the adapter. (Dia. 5)
Each of them has the correct orientation, so check them before installing.
Clip
| J] |
I( ol
O-ring
Lz
Adapter — |,
I
Narrow groove | Dia. b

15 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



(2) Assemble the adapter and the suction hose and secure .
with hose clamp #44. (Dia. 6, 10) @

ADVICE:
Assembling in the direction shown in diagram 6 will make in-
stallation on the vehicle easier.

Suction Hose

Hose Clamp
#44

Adapter

Dia. 6

(3) Install the hose fitting to the suction hose with hose clamp Hose Fitting

(small). (Dia. 7, 10)
(4) Install the plug to the suction hose with hose clamp (small). Suction Hose

(Dia. 7, 10)
ADVICE: Plug
Make sure to insert the hose fitting and the plug all the way to
the step. N
(5) Install the factory airflow meter sensor to the suction pipe.

Tighten with the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten.

Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kgf-m). .

(Dia.8, 10) Dia.7

Screw M4-14 ———

Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory) —

Flat Washer M4 1

Suction Pipe ———

16 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



(6) Temporarily install the kit parts. (Dia. 9, 10)

ADVICE:

Applying a lubricant, etc. to the retaining part of the suction
pipe will make hose installation easier.

0 oo g b~ WON

10.
12.
13.
14.
15.

G-2.

. Filter Assy

. Suction Pipe

. Suction Hose

. Adapter

. Joint Hose

. Hose Clamp #64

. Hose Clamp (small)

. Suction Bracket

Bolt M8-16

Hose Fitting

Plug

Screw M4-14

Flat Washer M4

. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
Blow-by Hose (Factory)

Suction Bracket mounting direction

A

U Love

=

! SHC‘)RT

Suction Pipe

A LY
Tightening torque
20N-m {2.04kgf-m}

Push the kit parts so
that the factory clip
clamps firmly over the
factory turbo housing.

(7) Connect the factory blow-by hose to the suction hose.

(Dia. 10, 11)

The lock coupler of the blow-by hose can be rotated, so
turn it at an angle where it can be installed.

Suction Hose

70028-AT001_3-1. 01



(8) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle avoiding unneces-
sary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the po-
sition is determined, secure the air cleaner to the vehicle
using the supplied hose clamps and bolts.

Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.12)

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended. Do not use boxed
wrenches since they tend to use more force.) If over-tight-
ened, the air cleaner may bend or become damaged.
(Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kgf-m})

(9) Install the heat insulator bracket No.1 and the heat insula-

tor bracket No.2 to the heat insulator. (Dia. 13) 1. Bolt M6-10

16. Heat Insulator No.1
18. Heat Insulator Bracket No.1
19. Heat Insulator Bracket No.2

A LY
Tightening torque
10N-m {1.02kgf-m}

(10) Install the heat insulator No.1 to the vehicle. (Dia. 14)

T 20
' T 2
T\
«L T 2
C
. \ gt 20. Heat Insulator Fitting No.1 (Long) D <¥

: 21. Heat Insulator Fitting No.2 (Short) [bia. 14
ADVICE:
The 3 heat insulator fittings have a step for positioning. Install Heat Insulator Fitting

them so that they fit securely into the holes of the heat insula-
tor and heat insulator brackets. (Dia. 14, 15)

m—( EF.E

Dia. 15
18 70028-AT001_3-1. 01




(11) Install the heat insulator bracket No.2 to the heat insulator

No.2. (Dia. 13, 16) 11. Bolt M6-10
17. Heat Insulator No.2
(12) Position the heat insulator to the vehicle, avoiding unnec- 19. Heat Insulator Bracket No.2

essary contact with other parts of the vehicle or filter assy.

fEt i bLY
Tightening torque
10N-m {1.02kgf-m}

(13) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(14) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

19 70028-AT001_3-1. 01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
o Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure air is not leaking.
e Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE
Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.
- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Although clear paint is applied for product protection, storage under direct sunlight for a long time may accelerate deteriora-
tion of this product.
Avoid direct sunlight as much as possible.

- Regularly check for loose bolts and nuts and overall integrity of the product.

- If this product is damaged or deformed due to an accident or contact, repair or remove it immediately.

HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

BMUTIEES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.
20 70028-AT001_3-1. 01




